RECEIVED
1991 MAR 29 PM 4: 50
OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1991

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 68

(By Senators Spears and Helmicac)

PASSED March 9, 1991
In Effect July 1, 1991
Passes

RECEIVED

1991 MAR 29 PM 4: 50

OFFICE OF WEST VIRGINGS
SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 68

(By Senators Spears and Helmick)

[Passed March 9, 1991; to take effect July 1, 1991.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section one, article seven, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the poet laureate of West Virginia; appointment; qualifications; and increasing salary.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section one, article seven, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. POET LAUREATE.

§29-7-1. Appointment; qualifications; salary.

- 1 There shall be a poet laureate of West Virginia, who
- 2 shall be appointed by, and serve during the will and
- 3 pleasure of the governor. No person shall be eligible to
- 4 such appointment who is not a resident of this state,
- 5 and who has not written and published poems of
- 6 recognized merit. The poet laureate shall receive an
- 7 annual salary of two thousand dollars, payable in
- 8 equal quarterly installments.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. To take effect July 1, 1991. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegat President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within is approved this the . 294 day of March

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 720/91 Date 4:30 pm